

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

12-27-2017

KDN Management, Inc. v. Winco Foods, LLC Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45010

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"KDN Management, Inc. v. Winco Foods, LLC Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45010" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7118.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7118

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

KDN MANAGEMENT INC., a Utah corporation
d/b/a KD CONCRETE DESIGN, KYM D.
NELSON, an individual, KD3 FLOORING LLC, a
Utah limited liability company, and
SEALSOURCE INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Utah
limited liability company,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

WINCO FOODS LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company d/b/a WINCO FOODS,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 45010-2017

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho in and for the County of Ada
Honorable Steven J. Hippler, District Judge, Presiding

A. Dean Bennett, Idaho Bar No. 7735
Scott D. Hess, Idaho Bar No. 2897
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 West Main Street, Suite 1750
P.O. Box 2527
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: 208-342-5000
Facsimile: 208-343-8869

Stacey A. Martinson (*admitted PHV*)
Alexander M. Naito (*admitted PHV*)
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-224-5858
Facsimile: 503-224-0155

Attorneys for Appellee

Stacy J. McNeill, Idaho Bar No. 7974
Barry N. Johnson (*admitted PHV*)
Daniel K. Brought (*admitted PHV*)
BENNETT TUELLER JOHNSON & DEERE
3165 East Millrock Drive, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Telephone: 801-438-2000
Facsimile: 801-438-2050

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
1. The Parties' Backgrounds.	4
a. WinCo.	4
b. The Nelson Parties.	4
2. The Agreement Between WinCo and the Nelson Parties.	5
3. The Breach and the Fraud.	8
4. The Relationship Between the Nelson Parties.	10
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
1. KDN's Complaint and WinCo's Counterclaim and WinCo's Lawsuit Against Ms. Nelson, SealSource and KD3.	11
2. WinCo Files—and the Court Grants—a Motion to Compel Leading to Discovery That Supports the Filing of a Second Amended Complaint.	12
3. The Nelson Parties Do Not Fully Comply With the Court's Discovery Order, Instead Choosing to File a Bad Faith Bankruptcy to Further Delay.	13
4. WinCo Pushes Forward With Its Claims Against the Nelson Parties.	14
5. The Case Proceeds to a Pre-Trial Spoliation and Sanction Hearing and a Nine-Day Court Trial That Occurs Over Multiple Settings.	16
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	17
III. ATTORNEY'S FEES ON APPEAL	18
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
B. THIS CASE APPROPRIATELY PROCEEDED TO A COURT TRIAL AFTER THE NELSON PARTIES WAIVED A JURY TRIAL AND THE DISTRICT COURT EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY THE NELSON PARTIES' RULE 39(B) MOTION	19
1. The District Court Correctly Concluded the Nelson Parties Waived a Jury Trial Because the Pleadings Demonstrate There was no Proper Demand.	19
2. The Nelson Parties' Reliance on the Second Amended Answer Does Not Undo Their Waiver.....	20
3. The Nelson Parties' Mistaken Understanding That There was a Proper Jury Demand Does Not Override the Plain Language of Rule 39(b).	22

4.	When the Nelson Parties put a Rule 39(b) Motion to the District Court, the District Court Exercised its Discretion in Ordering a Court Trial.	23
a.	The District Court Correctly Perceived the Issue as Discretionary.	24
b.	The District Court Acted Within the Outer Boundaries of its Discretion.	24
c.	The District Court Reached Its Decision by an Exercise of Reason.	28
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND MS. NELSON PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE WORK PERFORMED.	29
1.	There is Substantial and Competent Evidence to Support the District Court’s Finding of One Contract.	30
2.	The District Court Properly Found Ms. Nelson Liable for Failing to Disclose KDN.	33
3.	Ms. Nelson is Personally Liable for all Damages Associated With the Contract Under the Pre-Incorporation Theory.	35
4.	Even Assuming the District Court’s Decision was Based on Legal Error, the Error was Harmless Because the District Court Also Found Ms. Nelson Liable as the Alter-Ego of the Other Nelson Parties.	36
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE NELSON PARTIES WERE ALTER EGOS OF ONE ANOTHER.	36
1.	The Nelson Parties’ Alleged Lack of Knowledge of Potential Liability to WinCo Does not Preclude a Finding of Alter-Ego/Veil Piercing.	38
2.	KDN’s Status as an S-Corporation Does not Preclude a Finding of Alter-Ego/Veil Piercing.	40
V.	CONCLUSION.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

AMF Tuboscope, Inc. v. Cunningham,
352 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1965)27

Beckham v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
691 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1982)26

Bishop v. Gosiger, Inc.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....31

Chandler Supply Co. v. GAF Corp.,
650 F.2d 983 (9th Cir. 1980)26

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd.,
205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999)36

Cummings-Reed v. United Health Group,
No. 2:15-CV-02359-JAM-AC, 2016 WL 1734873 (E.D. Cal. May 2, 2016).....32

E.E.O.C. v. Burrito Shoppe LLC,
No. CV 05-329-S-LMB, 2008 WL 2397678 (D. Idaho June 10, 2008).....37

Ferrara v. Oakfield Leasing Inc.,
904 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)41

Gibraltar Sav. v. LDBrinkman Corp.,
860 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1988)38, 39

In re Fisher,
No. 03-33161, 2006 WL 1452498 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2006), *aff’d*, 362
B.R. 871 (S.D. Ohio 2007), *aff’d*, 296 F. App’x 494 (6th Cir. 2008).....41

In re JNS Aviation, LLC,
376 B.R. 500 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....39

Kitchen v. Chippewa Valley Sch.,
825 F.2d 1004 (6th Cir. 1987)27

Krussman v. Omaha Woodmen Life Ins. Soc’y,
2 F.R.D. 3 (D. Idaho 1941)25, 26

Littlefield v. Fort Dodge Messenger,
614 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1980)27

Malbon v. Pa. Millers Mut. Ins. Co.,
636 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980)27

Pac. Fisheries Corp. v. HIH Cas. & Gen. Ins., Ltd.,
239 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2001)26

Parrott v. Wilson,
707 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1983)27

Pinemont Bank v. Belk,
722 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1984)27

<i>Politte v. U. S.</i> , No. 07cv1950 AJB (WVG), 2012 WL 965996 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 587 F. App'x 406 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>RRX Indus., Inc. v. Lab-Con, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1985)	39

STATE CASES

<i>Agrisource, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 156 Idaho 903, 332 P.3d 815 (2014).....	33, 34
<i>Allen Steel Supply Co. v. Bradley</i> , 89 Idaho 29, 402 P.2d 394 (1965).....	22
<i>Black v. Ameritel Inns, Inc.</i> , 139 Idaho 511, 81 P.3d 416 (2003).....	25
<i>City of Pocatello v. Anderton</i> , 106 Idaho 370, 679 P.2d 647 (1984).....	18, 19, 21, 24, 28, 29
<i>Colman v. Colman</i> , 743 P.2d 782 (Utah Ct. App. 1987)	36
<i>Commercial Cabinet, Inc. v. Quint</i> , Case No. 239826, 2003 WL 22962070 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2003)	40
<i>Farmers Nat'l Bank v. Shirey</i> , 126 Idaho 63, 878 P.2d 762 (1994).....	21, 25
<i>Foley v. Munio</i> , 105 Idaho 309, 669 P.2d 198 (1983).....	31
<i>Frontier Dev. Grp., LLC v. Caravella</i> , 157 Idaho 589, 338 P.3d 1193 (2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Sept. 25, 2014)	35
<i>Golden Condor, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 106 Idaho 280, 678 P.2d 72 (Ct. App. 1984).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Harris, Inc. v. Foxhollow Const. & Trucking, Inc.</i> , 151 Idaho 761, 264 P.3d 400 (2011).....	19
<i>Harris v. Looney</i> , 862 S.W.2d 282 (Ark. Ct. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Hayden Lake Fire Prot. Dist. v. Alcorn</i> , 141 Idaho 388, 111 P.3d 73 (2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Farber v. Idaho State Ins. Fund</i> , 152 Idaho 495, 272 P.3d 467 (2012).....	21, 24, 28, 29
<i>Hayhurst v. Boyd</i> , 50 Idaho 752, 300 P. 895 (1931).....	37
<i>Hutchison v. Anderson</i> , 130 Idaho 936, 950 P.2d 1275 (Ct. App. 1997).....	37
<i>Idaho Transp. Dep't v. Ascorp, Inc.</i> , 159 Idaho 138, 357 P.3d 863 (2015).....	18
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. State Dep't of Emp't</i> , 110 Idaho 762, 718 P.2d 1200 (1986).....	31

<i>Johnson v. Allied Stores Corp.</i> , 106 Idaho 363, 679 P.2d 640 (1984).....	29
<i>Jones & Trevor Mktg., Inc. v. Lowry</i> , 284 P.3d 630 (Utah 2012).....	37, 41, 42
<i>Krinitt v. Idaho Dep’t of Fish & Game</i> , 162 Idaho 425, 398 P.3d 158 (2017).....	24
<i>Lehman v. Bair</i> , 85 Idaho 59, 375 P.2d 714 (1962).....	22
<i>Margaret H. Wayne Trust v. Lipsky</i> , 123 Idaho 253, 846 P.2d 904 (1993).....	19
<i>Martin v. Freeman</i> , 272 P.3d 1182 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....	39
<i>Messick v. PHD Trucking Serv., Inc.</i> , 678 P.2d 791 (Utah 1984).....	37
<i>Meyer v. Whipple</i> , 94 Idaho 260, 486 P.2d 271 (1971).....	25
<i>Nadeau Painting Specialist, Ltd. v. Dalcour Property Management, Inc.</i> , No. 03-06-00060-CV, 2008 WL 2777724 (Tex. Ct. App. (Austin) July 18, 2008).....	34
<i>Opportunity, L.L.C. v. Ossewarde</i> , 136 Idaho 602, 38 P.3d 1258 (2002).....	18
<i>REW. Constr. Co. v. Dist. Court of Third Judicial Dist.</i> , 88 Idaho 426, 400 P.2d 390 (1965).....	25
<i>Simper v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 132 Idaho 471, 974 P.2d 1100 (1999).....	30
<i>Sivers v. R & F Capital Corp.</i> , 858 P.2d 895 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	35
<i>State v. Meier</i> , 149 Idaho 229, 233 P.3d 160 (Ct. App. 2010).....	25
<i>Swallow v. Emergency Med. of Idaho, P.A.</i> , 138 Idaho 589, 67 P.3d 68 (2003).....	24
<i>TMC Worldwide, L.P. v. Gray</i> , 178 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. Ct. App. (Houston) 2005).....	32
<i>Transamerica Cash Reserve, Inc. v. Dixie Power & Water, Inc.</i> , 789 P.2d 24 (Utah 1990).....	38
<i>United Services Auto. Ass’n v. Pells</i> , No. 51969-7-I, 2004 WL 792666 (Wash. Ct. App. April 12, 2004).....	32
<i>Viehweg v. Thompson</i> , 103 Idaho 265, 647 P.2d 311 (Ct. App. 1982).....	24
<i>Wandering Trails, LLC v. Big Bite Excavation, Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 586, 329 P.3d 368 (2014).....	22, 36

<i>Willis v. Larsen</i> ,	
110 Idaho 818, 718 P.2d 1256 (Ct. App. 1986).....	25
<i>Zuberi v. Gimberg</i> ,	
496 S.E.2d 741 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	35
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
Revised Model Business Corporation Act of 1984.....	35
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Idaho Code § 12-120(3).....	18
Idaho Code § 12-121.....	18
Idaho Code § 30-1-204.....	29, 31, 35
Idaho Code § 30-29-204.....	29
<u>RULES</u>	
Idaho R. Civ. P. 11(a)(1).....	25
Idaho R. Civ. P. 38.....	15, 20
Idaho R. Civ. P. 38(b).....	2, 20, 23
Idaho R. Civ. P. 38(b)(1).....	19
Idaho R. Civ. P. 38(d).....	2, 19, 21, 23
Idaho R. Civ. P. 39.....	15, 24, 25, 29
Idaho R. Civ. P. 39(b).....	2, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Idaho R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	19
Idaho R. Civ. P. 52(a)(7).....	3, 30
Idaho R. Civ. P. 61.....	36
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1A <i>Fletcher Cyc. Corp.</i> § 215 (Thomas Reuters 2015).....	35
2B Barron & Holtzoff, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 878 (1961).....	22
9 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2334 (3d ed. 2017).....	27
